

No. 05-1076

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN Y. PADOT, PETITIONER

v.

BRENDA G. PADOT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
SECOND DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PAUL J. HUTTER
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Veterans
Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20420*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JOSHUA WALDMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 6

 A. Certiorari is not warranted on the question
 whether the trial court’s order violates the
 USFSPA as interpreted in *Mansell* 7

 1. The decision below does not conflict with
 the decision of any state court of last resort ... 7

 2. The decision below is correct 14

 B. Certiorari is not warranted on the question
 whether the trial court’s order violates the
 anti-attachment provision applicable to
 veterans’ benefits 16

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abernethy v. Fishkin, 699 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1997) 4, 7

Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83 (1997) 17

Ashley v. Ashley, 990 S.W.2d 507 (Ark. 1999) 11

Billeck, Ex parte, 777 So. 2d 105 (2000) 9, 10, 11

Black v. Black, 842 A.2d 1280 (Me. 2004) 8

Clauson v. Clauson, 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska
1992) 9, 10, 11, 18

Halstead v. Halstead, 596 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. App.
2004) 13

Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo, 439 U.S. 572 (1979) 14

Hisgen v. Hisgen, 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996) 8

Howell v. Mississippi, 543 U.S. 440 (2005) 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 37 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2001)	8
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 100 (Neb. 1997)	9, 12
<i>Keough v. Keough</i> , No. 2140-96-4, 1997 WL 242559 (Va. Ct. App. May 13, 1997)	13
<i>Krapf v. Krapf</i> , 786 N.E.2d 318 (Mass. 2003)	8, 18
<i>Loria v. Loria</i> , 189 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. App. 2006)	14
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	2, 3, 14, 15
<i>Marriage of Kraft, In re</i> , 832 P.2d 871 (Wash. 1992) . .	9, 11
<i>Marriage of Mansell, In re</i> , 265 Cal. Rptr. 227 (Ct. App. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 806 (1990)	15
<i>Marriage of Reinauer, In re</i> , 946 S.W.2d 853 (Tex. App. 1997)	14
<i>Marriage of Strong, In re</i> , 8 P.3d 763 (Mont. 2000)	9, 11, 18
<i>Marriage of Wherrell, In re</i> , 53 P.3d 734 (Kan. 2002) . .	12
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981)	2
<i>McLellan v. McLellan</i> , 533 S.E.2d 635 (Va. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 419 S.E.2d 267 (Va. Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>Poullard v. Poullard</i> , 780 So. 2d 498 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 790 So. 2d 641 (La. 2001)	13
<i>Resare v. Resare</i> , 908 A.2d 1006 (R.I. 2006)	8
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987)	3
<i>Ryan v. Ryan</i> , 600 N.W.2d 739 (Neb. 1999)	12
<i>Seddio v. Michaels</i> , 529 U.S. 1068 (2000)	7
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> : 78 P.3d 507 (Nev. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960 (2004)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
541 U.S. 960 (2004)	7
<i>Steiner v. Steiner</i> , 788 So. 2d 771 (Miss. 2001)	9
<i>Surratt v. Surratt</i> , 148 S.W.3d 761 (2004)	12
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904)	14
<i>Womack v. Womack</i> , 818 S.W.2d 958 (Ark. 1991)	9, 11
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 594 So. 2d 1139 (La. Ct. App. 1992) ...	13
<i>Vitko v. Vitko</i> , 524 N.W.2d 102 (N.D. 1994)	9

Statutes and rule:

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 641, 117 Stat. 1511 (10 U.S.C. 1414 (Supp. IV 2004))	18
Uniformed Services Former Spouses' Protection Act, 10 U.S.C. 1401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
10 U.S.C. 1408 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	2
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4)	2
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4)(B)	2
10 U.S.C. 1408(a)(4)(B) (1988)	14
10 U.S.C. 1408(c)(1)	2
10 U.S.C. 1408(c)(1) (1988)	14
10 U.S.C. 3911 <i>et seq.</i>	1
10 U.S.C. 6321 <i>et seq.</i>	1
10 U.S.C. 8911 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	16
38 U.S.C. 1110	1
38 U.S.C. 1131	1
38 U.S.C. 3101(a) (1988)	3

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 5301	17
38 U.S.C. 5301(a)	2
38 U.S.C. 5301(a)(1) (Supp. III 2003)	3, 17, 18
38 U.S.C. 5301(a)(3)(A)	17
38 U.S.C. 5305	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	12
